

No. 17-648

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY P. RAIMONDO, PETITIONER,

v.

JOSE ARNULFO ARIAS, RESPONDENT.

ON A PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DRI–THE VOICE
OF THE DEFENSE BAR IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

JOHN F. KUPPENS
President
DRI–THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR
55 West Monroe Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(615) 428-8638
john.kuppens@
nelsonmullins.com

MATTHEW T. NELSON
Counsel of Record
CONOR B. DUGAN
PAUL H. BEACH
WARNER NORCROSS & JUDD LLP
900 Fifth Third Center
111 Lyon Street N.W.
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 752-2000
mnelson@wnj.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Court should grant certiorari to restore the uniform application of the FLSA	6
II. The Ninth Circuit’s decision will have deleterious consequences on attorneys’ ability to advise and represent employers.....	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	10
<i>Baker v. Flint Engineering & Construction Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 1436 (10th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>BE & K Construction Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	11
<i>Braddock v. Madison County</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (S.D. Ind. 1998)	9
<i>Burlington Northern & Sante Fe Railway v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	12
<i>Cardenas v. Grozdic</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 917 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	9
<i>Goldberg v. Whitaker House Coop., Inc.</i> , 366 U.S. 28 (1961).....	6
<i>Gray v. Powers</i> , 673 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2012).....	7, 8
<i>Hugler v. Legend of Asia, LLC</i> , No. 16-CV-00549, 2017 WL 2703577 (E.D. Mo. June 22, 2017).....	9
<i>In re Enterprise Rent-A-Car Wage & Hour Employment Practices Litigation</i> , 683 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Kerr v. Marshall University Board of Governors</i> , 824 F.3d 62 (4th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Lambert v. Ackerley</i> , 180 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1999).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Morrison v. International Programs Consortium, Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 5 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Mullins v. City of New York</i> , 626 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2010)	12
<i>National Rail Road Passenger Corp. v. National Association of Rail Road Passengers</i> , 414 U.S. 453 (1974).....	10
<i>Orozco v. Plackis</i> , 757 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993).....	11
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	10
<i>Roeder v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , No. 14-4091, 2015 WL 5603050 (N.D. Iowa Sept. 22, 2015).....	9
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947).....	6
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990).....	10
<i>Watson v. Graves</i> , 909 F.2d 1549 (5th Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Williams v. Henagan</i> , 595 F.3d 610 (5th Cir. 2010).....	6
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 201	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 203	2, 6
29 U.S.C. § 215	2, 6, 12, 14
29 U.S.C. § 216	2
Rules	
Model Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 2.1.....	12
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
